Legislative Council published as Legal Notice No. 242 of 1975 in the Gazette on 31
October 1975 as amended from time to time be further amended by adding as items 48, 49
and 50 the following―

‘48. Suppliers Credit facilities to
finance Contracts placed in
Japan

Hong Kong Dollars Five Hundred and
Ninety Million (HK$590,000,000) and such
amount as may become payable in respect of
interest and other charges.

49. Export Credits arrangd by
Standard Chartered
Merchant Bank Ltd. to
finance a Contract placed in
U.K.

Hong Kong Dollars Forty Million
(HK$40,000,000) and such amounts as may
become payable in respect of interest and
other charges including deferred interest
provided that the liability of the Government
in respect of deferred interest shall be limited
to Hong Kong Dollars Twelve Million
(HK$12,000,000).

50. Export Credit to finance
contracts placed in France

Hong Kong Dollars Four Hundred and Thirty
Million (HK$430,000,000) and such
amounts as may become payable in respect
of interest and other charges including
deferred interest provided that the liability of
the Government in respect of deferred
interest shall be limited to Hong Kong
Dollars One Hundred and Twenty Million
(HK$120,000,000).’

He said:―Sir, I move the second motion standing in my name in the Order Paper.

Section 12 of the Mass Transit Railway corporation Ordinance requires the authority
of the Legislative Council for the Financial Secretay, on behalf of the Government, to grant